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Summary

Admission. Lifestyle elements favorably affect health in old age include proper diet and
eating habits, the optimal level of physical activity, adequate sleep, satisfying social
relationships, skillful use of free time and knowledge of health prevention.

Aim of the study. Assessment of health-related behaviors in a group of people over the age of
65 living in the home environment in selected socio-demographic conditions.

Material and methods. The study was conducted in February and March 2014. The material
consisted of 110 people over 65 years of age. The research method was used in the job
diagnostic survey. It was used as a research tool original questionnaire assessing the behavior
of seniors in the area: diet, physical activity, sleep and rest, the use of stimulants and sources
of stress and ways of coping with stress.

Results. The study results, that the majority of respondents eat 4-5 meals a day (50.9%; n =
43). Daily activity declares 29.1% (n = 32) tested. The most popular form of physical activity
among respondents over 65 years of age are walking (75.4%; n = 83). Smoke 28.2% (n = 32)
tested. In most of the subjects they consume alcohol occasionally (83.6%, n = 92) or several
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times per week (16.4%, n = 18). Sources of stress in the population of seniors are primarily
conflicts in the family (24.5%; n = 27), loneliness (21.8%; n = 24) and financial problems
(20%; n = 22).

Conclusions. Studies have shown that socio-demographic factors significantly influence
health-related behaviors presented by seniors. Assessment of the level and quality of health
behavior allows you to make educational activities, care and treatment for people in aging and
old age.

Keywords: health behaviors, people over 65 years of age, lifestyle

Zachowania zdrowotne 0s0b powyzej 65 roku zycia
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Wstep. Elementami stylu zycia korzystnie wplywajacymi na zdrowie w staro$ci sg m.in.
prawidtowa dieta i nawyki zywieniowe, optymalny poziom aktywnosci fizycznej,
odpowiednia ilo$¢ snu, satysfakcjonujace relacje spoteczne, umiejgtne wykorzystanie
wolnego czasu oraz wiedza z zakresu prewencji zdrowotnej.

Cel pracy. Ocena zachowan zwigzanych ze zdrowiem w grupie 0sob powyzej 65 roku zycia
zamieszkatych w $srodowisku domowym w wybranych uwarunkowaniach socjo-
demograficznych.

Material i metoda. Badania przeprowadzono w lutym i marcu 2014 roku. Materiat
obejmowat 110 os6b powyzej 65 roku zycia. Metoda badawcza wykorzystang w pracy byt
sondaz diagnostyczny. Jako narzedzie badawcze postuzyt autorski kwestionariusz ankiety
oceniajacy zachowania seniordw w zakresie: sposobu Zywienia, aktywnos$ci fizycznej, snu i
odpoczynku, stosowania uzywek oraz zrddet stresu i sposobéw radzenia sobie ze stresem.
Wyniki. Z przeprowadzonych badan wyniki, ze w wiekszosci ankietowani jedzg 4-5 positkow
dziennie (50,9%; n=43). Codzienng aktywno$¢ fizyczng deklaruje 29,1% (n=32) badanych.
Najbardziej popularng formg aktywnos$ci fizycznej wsrod badanych osob powyzej 65 roku
zycia sg spacery (75,4%; n=83). Papierosy pali 28,2% (n=32) badanych. W wiekszosci
badane osoby alkohol spozywaja sporadycznie (83,6%; n=92) lub kilka razy w tygodniu
(16,4%; n=18). Zrédtami stresu w badanej populacji senioréw sg przede wszystkim konflikty
w rodzinie (24,5%; n=27), samotno$¢ (21,8%; n=24) oraz ktopoty finansowe (20%; n=22).
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Whnioski. Badania wykazaly, ze czynniki socjo-demograficzne istotnie statystycznie
wplywaja na zachowania zwigzane ze zdrowiem prezentowane przez senioréw. Ocena
poziomu i jako$ci zachowan zdrowotnych pozwala na podejmowanie dzialan edukacyjnych,
opiekunczych i leczniczych wobec 0s6b w okresie starzenia si¢ i staro$ci.

Stowa kluczowe: zachowania zdrowotne, osoby powyzej 65 roku zycia, styl zycia

Admission

The aging process of the Polish society has been observed for a long time now, which
results in an increase in the number of people aged 65 and over. and lengthening the life
expectancy of women and men [1]. The aging process can take as long as 20-30 years, so it is
important to take steps that will help maintain health and well-being.

Successful aging is defined as aging with a low risk of developing chronic diseases
and subsequent ineffectiveness, with high mental and physical well-being and life-sustaining
[2], but also depends on lifestyle behaviors such as proper diet and eating habits, physical
activity, adequate sleep and rest, satisfactory social relationships or skillful use of free [3].
Strengthening positive behaviors or modifying adverse events affecting seniors' health has a
significant impact on the quality of life, despite the difficult physical retention of elderly
people [4]. The growth of healthy septic populations will no longer be perceived as a threat,
but as an opportunity, potential, and new opportunity: in the home environment, in the
workplace, in the local community, as people over the age of 60 still have a lot to offer to
society [5].

Aim
Rating behaviors related to health in a group of people over the age of 65 living in the
home environment in selected socio-demographic conditions.

Material and methods

The research material consisted of a group of 110 people over the age of 65 living in
the Lublin province. The study was conducted between February and early March 2014. The
criteria for selection of respondents to the study was completed 65 years of age,
psychophysical state allows testing (vote Short Scale Mental State Examination - MMSE),
seniors consent to participate in the study, and living in the home environment. It was
assumed that stay in the care facility closed test could impose a specific type of behavior, eg.
In terms of the type of food intake and the frequency which in turn could distort the results.

The material collected using the diagnostic survey method. The research tool was the
original questionnaire, which contained only closed questions. The subjects were asked to
answer questions, which aim was to assess health behaviors in terms of:

e diet (18 questions), questions related to matters of meals during the day, the person
who prepares a test meals, now eating dinner, frequency of consumption of the
following products: bread light and dark, pasta, groats and other cereal products, milk
and dairy products, butter and cream, vegetable fats, fruits and vegetables, white meat,
red meat and fish. There were also questions about preferences in choosing a product
spreads, fluid intake per day, most commonly chosen drink, snacking between meals
and snacks type used;
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e physical activity (5 questions), respondents were asked about the frequency of
physical activity, undertaken form of physical activity, the motives for physical
activity, time spent on homework in the last week and asked about the subjective
evaluation, or in comparison with other people consider themselves more or less as
active;

e sleep and rest (2 questions), people over the age of 65 were asked about time spent per
day on sleep and the most frequently chosen form of recreation;

e the use of stimulants (4 questions), the scope of questions included: Are you / and
smoke cigarettes, the number of cigarettes smoked per day, the incidence of alcohol
and the reasons for which the respondents turn to alcohol;

e sources of stress and ways of coping with stress (2 questions), this part of the survey
asked about the sources of stress and ways of coping with stress.

Imprint tool was completed, to assess the socio-demographic data of respondents, ie.
Sex, age, place of residence, marital status and education. Respondents were due to age,
divided into two groups - those between 65-74 years, and respondents aged 75 years and
above. This division was adopted on the basis of the 75 years of age, which clearly defines the
time the end of the domination of health problems in seniors and care of a problem, along
with other geriatric problems.

The results were coded prepared for the study based Microsoft Office Excel 2007, and
the statistical analysis was carried out using Statistica PL 9.1. Unmeasurable values of the
analysed parameter being represented by the frequencies and percentage. In order to compare
the dependent variables with independent variables Chi2 test was used. The level of
significance of p <0.05 was indicative of the existence of significant differences or
relationships.

Ethical requirements

The research was voluntary and anonymous. gues respondent was informed about the
study and how to fill in questionnaires, then mined consent to participate in the study. The test
procedure was carried out in line with the Declaration of Helsinki. Research carried out within
the framework of own research.

Results
Characteristics of the study group

A group of 110 people over the age of 65, of which women accounted for 50.9% (n =
56). Persons aged 65 - 74 years accounted for 49.1% (n = 54) of respondents, while
respondents aged 75 years and over - 50.9% (n = 56).A larger proportion of respondents
surveyed are coming from cities (51.8%; n = 57) and those remaining in relationships (67.3%;
n = 74). For the majority of respondents, 65% of the respondents had secondary education
(50%, n = 55), followed by primary and vocational education (30.9%, n = 34). The smallest
group consisted of subjects with higher - 19.1% (n = 20).

Health behaviors associated with feeding methods

The results indicate that the majority of respondents eat 4-5 meals a day (50.9%; n =
43) and prepare meals alone (65.4%; n = 72) or prepares them your spouse or other family
respecting preferences nutritional respondent (25.5%, n = 28). Half of the eat dinner before
18.00 (50%; n = 55) or between 18.00 and 20.00 (42.7%, n = 47). The diet of the respondents
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aged 65 and over dark bread occurs most often several times a month (29.1%; n = 32), and
white bread - every day (80%; n = 88). Grain products such as pasta or cereal in most of the
surveyed host on the table several times a week (56.4%; n = 62), as well as milk and dairy
products (68.2%; n = 75). Butter and sour cream seniors consume daily (38.2%, n = 42),
while the vegetable fats - a few times a month (44.5%, n = 49). Only 29, 1% (n = 32) of the
respondents reported that daily consume fruits and vegetables, and 59.1% (n = 65) a few
times a month consumed white (lean) meat, as 32.7% (n = 36) tested. which also eats red meat
several times a month. The daily diet of respondents over the age of 65, often appears daily
red meat (15.5%; n = 17) than whites (4.5%; n = 5). Most people declared that eats fish
occasionally or not at all (47.3%; n = 52), but not every day one eats them. 44.5% (n = 49) of
respondents spreads tend to choose the oil, while 24.5% (n = 27) of bread did not lubricate. In
most seniors drink the 1 501 - 2 000 ml of fluid per day, and often preferred, water (32.7%, n
= 36). Snacking between meals daily 26.4% (= 29) tested, 3 - 5 times a week - 30.9% (n = 34)
while 1-2 times a week - 42.7% (n = 47). The most preferred snack between meals are the
fruits or vegetables (33.6%, n = 37) and the second included sandwich or bun (31.8%, n = 35).
The detailed distribution of answers are presented in Table.l.
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Table 1. Health behavior related to the way of nutrition.

Question Category n % Question Category n %
The number of 1-3 43 | 39.1 | Thefrequency | Daily 5 4.5
meals eaten in a 4-5 56 | 50.9 | of ] A few times a week 28 | 255
day: >5 11 | 10.0 | consumplion  "several timesamonth | 65 | 59.1
| prepare meals: Independently 72 | 65.4 of white meat Occasionally or notatall | 9 8.2
Spouse or other family member 28 | 25.5 | Thefrequency | Daily 17 15.5
Spouse or other family member 8 |73 of ] A few times a week 49 44.5
Order by phone or restaurant 2 |18 consumption I"several times a month 36 | 327
outings of red meat:
Time to eat dinner: | Before 18.00 55 | 50.0 Occasionally or notatall | 8 7.3
Between 18.00 and 20.00 47 | 42.7 | The frequency | Daily 0 0
After 20.00 8 |73 offish A few times a week 12 | 10.9
The frequency of Daily 12 | 10.9 | consumption:  "geyeral times a month 46 | 418
consuming dark A few times a week 15 | 13.6 Occasionally or not at all | 52 47.3
bread: Several times a month 32| 29.1 | Products Butter 49 | 445
Occasionally or not at all 51 | 46.4 | selected for Margarine 13 | 118
The frequency of Daily 88 | 80.0 | Spreads: Butter or margarine 21 | 192
eating bread clear: A few times a week 19 | 17.3 I do not smear 27 24.5
Several times a month 0 |0 Fluid intake <750 4 3.6
Occasionally or not at all 3 |27 per day (ml): | 750 - 1 500 38 | 345
The frequency of Daily 9 |82 1501 -2 000 61 55.5
eating pasta, groats | A few times a week 62 | 56.4 More than 2 000 7 6.4
and other cereal Several times a month 39 | 35.5 | Mostdrinks: | 100% Juice 28 | 255
products: Occasionally or not at all 0 |0 Carbonated drinks 12 10.9
The frequency of Daily 27 | 24.5 Tea thirt | 27.3
consumption of y
milk and dairy A few times a week 75 | 68.2 Coffee 4 3.6
products: Several times a month 7 |64 Water 36 32.7
Occasionally or not at all 1 109 Snacking Daily 29 26.4
The frequency of Daily 42 | 38.2 between 3 - 5 times a week 34 30.9
consumption of A few times a week 38 | 345 | meals: 1 - 2 times a week 47 | 42.7
butter and cream Several times a month 26 | 23.6 Never 0 0
Occasionally or not at all 4 |36 Preferred Sweets 33 30.0
The frequency of Daily 23 | 20.9 Foods: Fruit or vegetables 37 33.6
consumption of A few times a week 33| 30.0 salty snacks 4 3.6
vegetable fats: Several times a month 49 | 445 Nuts, dried fruits 1 0.9
Occasionally or not at all 5 |45 Sandwiches, pastries 35 31.8
The frequency of Daily 32 | 29.1 - - -
consumption of A few times a week 58 | 52.7 - - -
fruits and Several times a month 20 | 18.2 - - -
vegetables: Occasionally or not at all 0 |0 - - -

In further analysis, it was decided to see if there is a statistical relationship between the
number of meals, and the data socio-demographic. Respondents were divided into two
groups: those who consume 4 or more meals, and respondents who eat 1-3 meals a day.
Statistical analysis showed no relationship between the socio-demographic data (sex, age,
education, marital status, residence), and the amount of food consumed during the day (p>
0.05). Detailed data are presented in Table. Il.
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Table 11. Number of meals per day and socio-demographic variables.

Daily food intake [n (%0)] o
Variables statistical
4 and more 1-3 Analysis
< | Women 36 (64.3) 20 (35.7) 2= 0.295:
“ | Men 31 (57.4) 23 (42.6) p = 0.587;
© 65-74 years 36 (66.7) 18 (33.3) 12= 1,040;
< 75 and more 31 (55.4) 25 (44.6) p =0.308;
Basic
S | Professional 18 (52.9) 16 (47.1)
i y2= 2.985;
[S]
S | Average 33 (60.0) 22 (40.0) D = 0.225;
©
w
Higher 16 (76.2) 5(23.8)
= o | Free/a 24 (66.7 12 (33.3
£3 (6 (333 12= 0.429;
[ — .
‘§° % | In relation with 43 (58.1) 31 (41.9) p=0.512;
< g | City 36 (67.9) 17 (32.1)
e 3 2= 1,584;
82 p=0.208;
8 & | Village 31 (54.4) 26 (45.6)

Health behaviors related to physical activity

Daily physical activity is declared by 29.1% (n = 32). So many respondents declare
that they take physical activity three to five times a week. The most popular form of physical
activity among respondents over 65 years of age are walking (75.4%; n = 83), followed by
cycling (9.1%; n = 10) and aerobics (6.4%; n = 7 ). At the same time, most respondents spend
less than an hour on homework during the week (38.2%; n = 42). The majority of respondents
take the physical activity because they want to improve or maintain good health (59.1%; n =
65). And as many as 51.8% (n = 57) of seniors is of the opinion that their physical activity is
the same as other people in their age, and 32.7% (n = 36) is considered to be more physically
active (Tab. 1) .
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Table 111. Health behaviors in physical activity.

Lp. Question Categories n %
1. The frequency of physical activity: Daily 32 29.1
3 - 5 times a week 32 29.1
Several times a month thirty | 27.3
Occasionally or not at all 16 145
2. Forms of physical activity Swimming 4 3.6
undertaken by people over 65 years | Aerobics 7 6.4
of age: Cycling 10 9.1
walking 83 75.4
Running 6 55
Dance 0 0
3. Themes physical exertion; The desire to improve or maintain good health 65 59.1
The attention to attractive appearance 21 19.1
Pleasure, relaxation 24 21.8
4, Time spent on homework during the | Less than an hour 42 38.2
last week 2 - 3 hours 32 29.1
Over 3 hours 36 32.7
5. In comparison with other people of a | More physically active 36 32.7
similar age | consider myself a Likewise physically active 57 51.8
person: Less physically active 17 15.5

Based on the frequency of physical exertion of the respondents were divided on the
person physically active and inactive. The first group included those who practice every day
or several times a week (58.2%; n = 62). For inactive people were considered those who make
an effort several times a month or only occasionally (41.8%; n = 46).Statistical analysis
showed a significant correlation between education and physical activity declared. Individuals
with higher education significantly more were counted as active seniors than physically
inactive. The same people with secondary education. In contrast, subjects who legitimized the
primary or vocational education were more likely to be classified into a group of people
physically inactive (p = 0.014). Other variables were not statistically significant (Tab. 1V).
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Table I1V. Physical activity and socio-demographic variables.

Physical activity [n (%6)]
Variables statistical Analysis
active inactive
< Women 35 (62.5) 21 (37.5) 42= 0.550;
@ Men 29 (53.7) 25 (46.3) p=0.458;
° 65-74 years 32 (59.3) 22 (40.7) 42= 0.001;
< 75 and more 32(57.1) | 24 (42.9) p=0.975;
< basic Vocational 16 (47.1) 18 (52.9)
= 12=8.570;
é Average 30 (54.5) 25 (45.5) *p=0.014;
L
Higher 18 (85.7) 3(14.3)
= Free/a 19 (52.8 17 (47.2
£5 (628) #7.2) 2= 0,354;
5 & _ )
£ In relation with 45 (60.8) 29 (39.2) p=055L
-3 City 30 (56.6) 23 (43.4)
- x2=0.017;
32 p = 0.896;
o o Village 34 (59.7) 23 (40.3)

Sleep and rest
Most respondent is given sleep 6 to 8 hours (56.4%, n = 62). In contrast, 11.8% (n =
13) tested using less than five hours. People over 65 are most likely to be resting while
watching television (46.3%; n = 51), working at home or in the garden (19.1%; n = 21) or
reading a book (11.8%; n = 13). Detailed data are shown in Table V.

Table V. The behaviors in the field of sleep and rest.

Lp. Question Categories n %
1. Taking the time to sleep during the Less than 5 hours 13 11.8
day: 6 - 8 hours 62 56.4
Over eight hours 35 31.8

2. Most forms of rest: Listening to music 7 6.4
watching TV 51 46.3
Reading books 13 11.8

Needlework for example. Embroidery 8 7.3

The practice of sport 3 2.7

Nap 7 6.4
Housework or plot 21 19.1

On the basis of the preferred forms rest of the respondents were divided on the person resting
passively (listening to music, watching TV, reading a book or newspaper, sleeping) or active
(performing needlework, working at home or in the garden and practicing sports). 70.9% (n =
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78) of respondents are passive and therefore have negative behavior on this issue. Only 29.1%
(n = 32) of the respondents were active. The statistical analysis showed no statistically
significant relationship between active or passive mode of living and socio-demographic
variables (p> 0.05). Detailed data are presented in Table VI.

Table VI. Behaviors associated with rest and socio-demographic variables.

Senior resting [n (%)]
Variables statistical Analysis
actively passively
Women 14 (25.0) 42 (75.0)
3 x2= 0.350;
n p =0.554
Men 10 (18.5) 44 (81.5)
65-74 years 11 (20.4) 43 (79.6)
® x2=0.017;
D
< p = 0.896;
75 and more 13 (23.2) 43 (76.8)
Basic
c Professional 9(26.5) 25(735)
= 2= 0.907;
é Average 10 (18.2) 45 (81.8) D =0.635
L
Higher 5 (23.8) 16 (76.2)
— Free/a 8(22.2) 28 (77.8)
£3 72= 0.030;
g g p=0.861
= In relation with 16 (21.6) 58 (78.4)
- 3 City 8 (15.1) 45 (84.9)
2 S ¥2=2,003;
82 p=0.157
o g Village 16 (28.1) 41 (71.9)

The use of stimulants

Smoke 28.2% (n = 32) patients, of which 11 to 20 units per day smoke 10.9% (n = 12)
seniors, 10.1% (n = 11) piles of from 1 to 10 cigarettes per day and 8.2% (n = 9) - 21 and
more. In most of the subjects they consume alcohol occasionally (83.6%, n = 92) or several
times per week (16.4%, n = 18). Respondents most often seniors to alcohol dates back to the
occasion socializing (69.1%, n = 76), or to improve the well-being (10.9%, n = 12). Detailed
data on the behavior associated with the use of stimulants is shown in Table VII.
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Table VII. Behaviors in the use of stimulants.

Lp. Question Categories n %
1. Smoking tobacco: I smoke 32 28.2
' I do not smoke 78 71.8
2. Number of cigarettes smoked per 1-10 11 10.1
day: 11-20 12 10.9
21 and more 9 8.2
Not applicable 78 70.8
3. Frequency of alcohol consumption: Daily 0 0
A few times a week 18 16.4
Occasionally (occasionally) 92 83.6
At all 0 0
4, The reasons for drinking alcohol: feel better 12 10.9
Wont 9 8.2
Loneliness 4 3.6
stressful situations 9 8.2
Friendly matches 76 69.1

years and at the border of statistical significance, people living in rural areas.

The statistical analysis of the determinants of smoking factors socio-demographic it is
shown that there is a significant association between smoking and sex, age and place of
residence (p <0.05). Significantly more likely to smoke cigarettes, men, people aged over 75

Statistical analysis of the declared frequency of drinking alcohol showed significant
correlation between alcohol consumption and the gender, education, marital status and place
of residence (p <0.05). Consumption of alcohol significantly more often declared by men,
persons with a primary and vocational education, respondents who are not in relationships and
those living in rural areas. Detailed data are shown in Table VIII.
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Table VIII. Behaviors associated with the use of stimulants and socio-demographic variables.

Cigarette smoking
isti Alcohol [n (%
Variables [n (%)] s;\atlsltlc.a ! n ()] statistical Analysis
Yes No nalysts Yes No
51 54
Women 5(8.9) 2 (3.6)
y (91.1) | 42=18.999; (96.4) ¥2=11.802;
2 26 28 p <0.001 * 16 38 p <0.001 *
Men 482) | (51.8) (29.6) | (70.4)
10 44 16
o 65-74years | 185y | 815 | =001 | SM® | @52 42= 0.030;
< [75 and | 21 35 p=0.045* 10 46 p=0.862
more (375) | (62.5) 17.9) | (82.1)
Basic 11 23 13 21
= Professional | (32.4) (67.6) 9= (38.2) (61.8)
= Xe=
S | Average 18 37 4465711 | 4(73 51 2= 17.271;
2 g (327) | 673) | p=0107 73 | (627 0 <0.001 *
. 19 20
Higher 2(9.5) (90.5) 1(4.8) (95.2)
3 | eree/a 12 24 10 26
g (333) | (66.7) | ,o-gg74; | (@78) | (722 J2= 3.930;
£ : p = 0.540 D= 0.048 *
= In relation 19 55 8 (10.8) 66
> | with (25.7) | (74.3) ' (89.2)
. 10 43 49
s g | OV 189) | (8L1) 45 1 (925
S 3 21 p=0059* 14 4 p=0031*
a o | Village 36 3
(36.8) | (63.2) (246) | (75.4)

Stress and coping with stress

The study shows that the sources of stress in the population of seniors are primarily
conflicts in the family (24.5%; n = 27), loneliness (21.8%; n = 24) and financial problems
(20%; n = 22 ). Respondents stress most often cope by taking sedatives (36.4%; n = 40),
talking with friends (28.2%; n = 31), and using religious practices (14.5%; n = 16). Detailed
data are presented in Table IX.
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Table IX. Behaviors associated with stress and how to cope with stress.

Lp. Question Categories n %

1. Sources of stress: Financial problems 22 20.0
Loneliness 24 21.8
death of a spouse 5 4.5
Retirement 16 14.5
The conflict in the family 27 24.5
loss of friends 2 1.8
Disease 14 12.7

2. Ways to cope with stress: Physical effort 11 10.0
Talking with friends 31 28.2
alcohol consumption 11 10.0
Taking sedatives 40 36.4
religious practices 16 14.5
Dream 1 0.9

On the basis of the chosen forms of minimizing stress tested were divided into those
which apply positive (52.7%, n = 58) and negative (47.3%, n = 52) behavior in this regard.
Preferred forms of stress included levelling exercise, chatting with friends, engaging in
religious practices. Improper ways to combat stress is a dream, the use of sedatives and
alcohol.
Statistical analysis showed a significant correlation between sex, age, education and
home and selectable surveyed methods of coping with stress (p <0.05). Men, people aged
over 75, having lower education and those living in rural areas significantly more often
present negative ways of coping with stress (Tab. X).
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Table X. Behaviors related to how to cope with stress and socio-demographic variables.

Methods of dealing with stress atistical
Variables [n (%0)] sAa |s| ca
Positives Negatives nalysis
. Women 36 (64.3) 20 (35.7) J2= 5.206:
? | Men 22 (40.7) 32 (59.3) p=0022~*
o | 6574years 37 (68.5) 17 (31.5) J2= 9.404:
< | 75 and more 21 (37.5) 35 (62.5) p=0.002*
Basic
S | Professional 12(35:3) 22 (64.7)
S 2= 16.443;
%’ Average 27 (49.1) 28 (50.9) p <0.001 *
]
Higher 19 (90.5) 2(9.5)
= Free/a 16 (44.4 20 (55.6
g3 (444 (55.6) 2= 1,020;
— *c-'s —
S % | In relation with 42 (56.8) 32 (43.2) p=0312
= 8 | Cit 40 (75.5 13 (24.5
- (759) (245) 2= 9.503;
g3 p <0.001 *
n o .
= | Village 18 (31.6) 39 (68.4)

Discussion

The aging process depends mainly presented by human beings over a lifetime of
health behaviors. Therefore, the correct habits in terms of eating habits, physical exertion,
forms of rest, avoid stimulants and the use of positive methods of coping with stress condition
to maintain good health and quality of life of seniors.

The population covered by the survey according to the nutritional recommendations,
which regularnie4-5 meals a day [6], consumed 50.9% of seniors and this percentage was less
than Suligi (slightly over 63% of men and nearly half of women) [7] and research Sadowska
and Sliwinski - 83.3% [8], but higher than with relation bat (30.3% men and 41.2% women)
[9]. Most studies on centenarians parsley et al. [10] consumed at least 4 meals a day. Kotajtis-
Dotowy and Tyska [11] reported that 2/3 of respondents accept too little, because the 3 meals
a day, but doing it at regular intervals, but this regularity applies only to eat breakfast, lunch
and dinner with a lack of respect for the seasons taking second breakfast and afternoon tea, or
to skip them completely.

The vast majority of respondents independently prepare their own meals, so you can
conclude that they are personally responsible for their behavior presented by health nutrition.
The surveyed for the most part do not include in their diet wholemeal bread replacing it with
light that is consistent with studies Stelmach et al., In which only 21.7% of seniors prefer dark
bread [12]. This is probably due to the high prices of whole grain products, and the fact that
most of the seniors in the study came from the countryside, where the availability of such
bread is less than in the city. Grain products, milk and dairy seniors choose several times
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during the week, which is quite favorable and conditioned probably by the habits and habits
of his youth are also foods simple processing even for single men, who predominate in the
rural population and the consistency of these products is suitable even for people with
functional disorders of the oral cavity. Vegetable fats for people in old age are consumed only
a few times a month, which suggests that frying foods, respondents choose the most animal
fats. The test results Koltajtis-Dolowy Tyska and [11] indicate that the larger the consumption
of oil is more characteristic of people with higher education and status material and females.
Fruits and vegetables consume most seniors several times a week, perhaps because the study
was conducted during the winter, otherwise the availability of fruit and vegetables is lower in
rural areas with high prices at the same time becoming a barrier for economic seniors. We
have surveyed more interest in eating red meat, which often use during the week than white.
Least likely of all groups of food products mentioned seniors choose fish. Both excessive
consumption of fatty meats and minimal consumption of fish may be due to the limited
financial resources of the respondents and a monotonous diet of older people with
simultaneous reluctance to make changes. All respondents declare snacking between meals,
usually 1-2 times a week. As a snack they treat both fruits and vegetables, sandwiches, as well
as pastries and sweets. Despite the nutritional errors that sometimes appear in the lives of
seniors we can say that they present positive health behavior in this matter regardless of the
adopted variables. Both excessive consumption of fatty meats and minimal consumption of
fish may be due to the limited financial resources of the respondents and a monotonous diet of
older people with simultaneous reluctance to make changes. All respondents declare snacking
between meals, usually 1-2 times a week. As a snack they treat both fruits and vegetables,
sandwiches, as well as pastries and sweets. Despite the nutritional errors that sometimes
appear in the lives of seniors we can say that they present positive health behavior in this
matter regardless of the adopted variables. Both excessive consumption of fatty meats and
minimal consumption of fish may be due to the limited financial resources of the respondents
and a monotonous diet of older people with simultaneous reluctance to make changes. All
respondents declare snacking between meals, usually 1-2 times a week. As a snack they treat
both fruits and vegetables, sandwiches, as well as pastries and sweets. Despite the nutritional
errors that sometimes appear in the lives of seniors we can say that they present positive
health behavior in this matter regardless of the adopted variables.

Physical activity slows involution in the body and is the basis for autonomy behavior
psychophysical seniors. The study group of seniors can be considered physically active. Most
of the respondents take exercise every day or several times a week. In our study, up to 85.5%
of the respondents take even minimal physical exertion, as in Ggbska - Kuczerowskiej, where
87% undertakes any activity (even mild) and only 13% declare that they do not exercise at all
[13]. In studies PolSenior regular, recreational physical activity takes about 40% of seniors of
10 respondents declares sporadic activity until half of the passive mobility. Disturbing is the
fact that the third seniors not feel the need of physical activity [14].

According Karakiewicz et al., In the elderly population 69% are physically active, of
which 87% are graduates of secondary schools at least [15]. In our study, with the increase in
education increases the percentage of active people and is for primary education - 47.1%,
average - 54.5% higher and 85.7% of respondents. Favorite form of active seniors are
walking, also in the results of Duda [16] regardless of gender, this form of activity is the most
popular among the elderly, it selects 40% of men and 56.5% women. The reasons for such a

124



small variation elected exercises with relation may be their own limited availability in rural
areas, limited financial resources and ingrained habits of seniors and belief that above a
certain senior age limit is not proper to make certain forms of activity, for example. teaching
dance. Housework older people spend most less than an hour a week (38.2%), less than 3
hours (32.7%), with the lowest frequency in home working 2-3 hours per week (29.1%).
However, among the Nawrocka et al. [17] seniors to household activities allocate three hours
per week, but the above-mentioned. author of the study took the younger group aged 60-70
years, certainly healthier and with more motivation to undertake the activity. The vast
majority of seniors spend the rest 6-8 hours a night. In studies Borowiak cubes and [18] the
elderly within 7 days using 35 to 56 hours. Respondents rest passively watching television.
Most often the preferred form of leisure studies Dmowski [19] is watching TV, reading books
and sleep. Unfortunately, in the senior population as a form of recreation often still dominated
watching TV because they believe that they should not take the form of a more dynamic
bearing in mind your health and protection against injuries. According Kozdronia [20]
determining factor too little interest in active form of rest is insufficient knowledge of older
people on the benefits of physical activity.

Seniors in the majority declare alcohol occasionally or not at all (83.6%), others reach
for alcoholic beverages several times a week on the occasion of social gatherings.
Karakiewicz [21] highlighted that 25% of men over 65 years of age with heart disease, even
to drink 4 glasses of vodka a day. Significantly more likely to use alcohol reach men, as well
as in the results of Gerstenkorn et al. [22] where 74% of drinkers are men, which is probably
due to cultural factors of alcohol among men and the fact that women are demonstrating
greater attention to health shun this drugs. Alcohol abuse is more common among seniors in
rural areas and people in the free state. Single people without psychological support from
family, divorced people, widowed are more likely to seek solace in alcohol consumption.
Smoking is not the most senior among the respondents, but 28.2% admit to having contact
with him, it's definitely more than report the results Gerstenkorn et al.[22], according to which
tobacco smoke 10.8% of the elderly. The authors cited his research took only senior citizens
from the cities who smoke less than those from rural areas, which is consistent with the results
of their own research. Greater frequency of smoking among rural residents may result from
the tight-established habits and traditions of the family and the fact that the majority of seniors
worked or is working physically, and this is one of the factors intensifying contacts with the
stimulant. Also in consideration Solids et al. [23] physically working people are significantly
more smokers than performing mental work. The largest percentage of elderly piles from 11
to 20 pcs. Cigarettes per day, which is consistent with studies Drygas et al. [24] and
Jachimowicz and die [25] . Older people are less likely than seniors older than 75 years. The
cause of this condition can be difficult to break the habit over the years, the multitude of
failed previous attempts and the belief that no visible effects of smoking guarantees that they
will not touch the senior. Many tobacco-related diseases is however insidiously and secretly
developing for many years. People in early retirement burn less than seniors with more than
75 years. The cause of this condition can be difficult to break the habit over the years, the
multitude of failed previous attempts and the belief that no visible effects of smoking
guarantees that they will not touch the senior. Many tobacco-related diseases is however
insidiously and secretly developing for many years. People in early retirement burn less than
seniors with more than 75 years. The cause of this condition can be difficult to break the habit
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over the years, the multitude of failed previous attempts and the belief that no visible effects
of smoking guarantees that they will not touch the senior. Many tobacco-related diseases is
however insidiously and secretly developing for many years.

The most common cause of stress among the respondents are conflicts in the family,
loneliness and financial problems. Perhaps this is due to the high attachment of seniors to the
tradition and the breakdown of multi-generational families that gave them a sense of security.
As a result of migration, seniors lose their interpersonal contacts, which increases the feeling
of isolation. Loneliness Lobozewicz studies [26], in patients 69 years declared to nearly 11%
of those in the range of 70-74 - 14.3% 75-79 - 23% above 80 years of age - 25%.

Literature reports that the percentage of abandoned persons over 75 years of age
exceeds 60% [27]. Over 10% of the elderly is not visited by the family in general, to 28% of
the family arrives once a week or once a month [28]. It should be emphasized that the above-
Factors often occur simultaneously and are part of the "vicious circle” in geriatrics and may
contribute to cessation of treatment due to austerity, worsening of health and the need for
hospitalization. In the face of so many difficult situations, seniors often take sedatives, which
are the easiest and most accessible form of help in unpleasant situations. Positive methods to
minimize stress are more characteristic of women than men, who are more concerned about
health and are more motivated to seek information in this area. The right way to minimize
stress is often chosen by younger seniors. After 75 years turning to alcohol as a way of
dealing with stressful situations than the younger age group, which has been proven in studies
of their own. Positive forms of coping with stress choose respondents with higher education
and living in the city. With higher education of seniors is often a better financial situation,
which for seniors in the city gives you a better chance than in the countryside, seeking
professional help in stressful situations.

Conclusions

1. More than half of the respondents reflected the correct eating habits, but it does not
follow the regularity of meals.

2. Physical activity declares 58.2% of the elderly. The main motive is making an effort
for health care, while the most common form of walks. With the increase in education
increases the number of physically active people.

3. The group of seniors covered in the study rests passively, most often watching
television.

4. The majority of respondents declared positive behavior in the field of non-stimulants.
People who drink alcohol are usually either male, unmarried, with primary education,
living in rural areas. Among smokers dominated by men, people over 75 years of age,
coming from rural areas.

5. The elderly represent the correct ways of coping with stress (52.7%). These methods
often affect women, younger people with higher education. The main sources of stress
are conflicts in the family, loneliness and financial problems.
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